

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Iles to Engrossed House Bill No. 2011 by Representative Lancaster, et al.

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 1, line 2, after "(12)" and before "(52)" insert "(24), (30), (32), (33),"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 2

4 On page 1, line 4, between "12," and "52," insert "24, 30, 32, 33"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 3

6 On page 2, between lines 18 and 19 insert the following:

7 "Section 2. R.S. 24:35.5(A)(24), (30), (32), and (33) are hereby
8 amended and reenacted to read as follows:

9 §35.5. Membership of the House of Representatives

10 A. The House of Representatives of the Legislature of
11 Louisiana shall be composed of one hundred five members. Effective
12 with the opening of the qualifying period for the primary election in
13 2003 for members of the legislature, the state shall be divided into the
14 representative districts provided in this Section for purposes of election
15 of members at the 2003 regular elections. These districts shall be
16 effective for all purposes beginning at 10:00 a.m. on January 12, 2004.
17 One representative shall be elected from each district.

18 * * *

19 (24) District No. 24 is composed of Precincts 41, 56, and 57 of
20 De Soto Parish; Red River Parish; Sabine Parish; and Precincts 1-9, 2-
21 1, 2-1A, 2-2, 2-3, 2-3A, 2-4, 2-4A, 2-4B, 3-1, 3-2, 3-3, 3-4, 3-5, 4-1, ~~4-~~
22 ~~3A~~, 6-1, 6-2, 6-3, and 6-4 ~~7-2~~, ~~7-2A~~, and ~~7-5B~~ of Vernon Parish.

23 * * *

24 (30) District No. 30 is composed of Precincts 17, 17A, 18, 18A,
25 18B, 25, 25A, 25B, 26, 26A, 27, 28, and 30 of Beauregard Parish and
26 Precincts 1-1, 1-1A, 1-2, 1-3, 1-3A, 1-4, 1-5, 1-6, 1-6A, 1-8, 1-8A, 1-
27 8B, 1-9, 2-1A, 2-4, 2-4A, 2-4B, 4-2, 4-3, 4-3A, 4-3B, 4-3C, 4-3D, 4-

CODING: Words in ~~struck through~~ type are deletions from existing law; words underscored are additions.

1 ~~3E, 6-1, 6-2, 6-3, 6-4, 7-1, 7-2, 7-2A, 7-4, 7-5, and 7-5A, and 7-5B~~ of
2 Vernon Parish.

3 * * *

4 (32) District No. 32 is composed of Allen Parish; Precincts 1,
5 2, 2-A, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 14, 15, 15A, 16, 16-A, 16-B, 16-C, 19, 19A,
6 20, 21, 22, 22A, and 27A, 27C and 27D of Beauregard Parish; and
7 Precincts 5-1, 5-2, 5-2A, and 7-3, 7-4, and 7-4A of Vernon Parish.

8 (33) District No. 33 is composed of ~~Precincts 1 and 2 of~~
9 ~~Beauregard Parish and~~ Precincts 400, 401, 402, 403, 404, 405, 406,
10 407, 408, 460, 461, 465, 466, 560, 561, 562, 600, 601, 602, 603, 660,
11 661, 700, 701, 702, 703, 760, and 761 of Calcasieu Parish.

12 * * *

13 AMENDMENT NO. 4

14 On page 2, line 19, change "Section 2." to "Section 3."

15 AMENDMENT NO. 5

16 On page 3, line 18, change "Section 3." to "Section 4."

17 AMENDMENT NO. 6

18 On page 4, line 23, change "Section 4." to "Section 5."

19 AMENDMENT NO. 7

20 On page 6, line 8, change "Section 5." to "Section 6."

21 AMENDMENT NO. 8

22 On page 8, line 3, change "Section 6." to "Section 7."

23 AMENDMENT NO. 9

24 On page 8, line 8, change "Section 7." to "Section 8."

25 AMENDMENT NO. 10

26 On page 8, between lines 18 and 19 insert the following:

27 "(A) However, if Louisiana House of Representatives Districts
28 Nos. 24, 30, 32, and 33 configured as provided in the provisions of
29 Section 2 of this Act fail to receive preclearance pursuant to the Voting
30 Rights Act (42 U.S.C. §1973) on or before August 8, 2003, the
31 provisions of Section 2 of this Act shall be null, void, and without
32 effect."

CODING: Words in ~~struck through~~ type are deletions from existing law; words underscored are additions.

1 AMENDMENT NO. 11

2 On page 8, line 19, change "(B)" to "(C)" and on line 20, change "Section 2"
3 to "Section 3" and on line 22 change "Section 2" to "Section 3"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 12

5 On page 8, line 24, change "(C)" to "(D)" and on line 25, change "Section 3"
6 to "Section 4" and on page 9, line 1, change "Section 3" to "Section 4"

7 AMENDMENT NO. 13

8 On page 9, line 3, change "(D)" to "(E)" and on line 4, change "Section 4" to
9 "Section 5" and on line 6 change "Section 4" to "Section 5"

10 AMENDMENT NO. 14

11 On page 9, line 8, change "(E)" to "(F)" and on line 9, after "Section 1, 2, 3,"
12 and before "of this" delete "and 4" and insert in lieu thereof "4, and 5" and on
13 line 11 change "Section 5" to "Section 6"

Selected Districts - Pop by Geo HFA ILES

Total Population Ethnic Breakout

	TOT POP	TOT WHITE	TOT BLACK	TOT ASIAN	TOT OTHER	TOT HISPANIC	REG TOTAL 01 04
District 24							
De Soto	513	199	312	0	2	7	287
Red River	9,622	5,568	3,963	21	70	97	6,209
Sabine	23,459	17,048	4,020	66	2,325	642	13,641
Vernon	10,698	10,087	116	66	429	159	6,708
District 24	44,292	32,902	8,411	153	2,826	905	26,845
	100.000%	74.284%	18.990%	0.345%	6.380%	2.043%	83.184%
District 30							
Beauregard	11,734	7,912	3,420	168	234	253	6,459
Vernon	32,631	21,106	8,482	982	2,061	2,485	10,403
District 30	44,365	29,018	11,902	1,150	2,295	2,738	16,862
	100.000%	65.407%	26.827%	2.592%	5.173%	6.172%	53.711%
District 32							
Allen	25,440	18,291	6,331	169	649	1,146	11,898
Beauregard	15,302	14,462	521	35	284	174	8,658
Vernon	3,042	2,860	9	7	166	34	2,002
District 32	43,784	35,613	6,861	211	1,099	1,354	22,558
	100.000%	81.338%	15.670%	0.482%	2.510%	3.092%	69.692%
District 33							
Calcasieu	43,654	39,291	3,671	156	536	544	26,371
District 33	43,654	39,291	3,671	156	536	544	26,371
	100.000%	90.005%	8.409%	0.357%	1.228%	1.246%	83.284%

Selected Districts - Pop by Geo HFA ILES

Voter Registration

	REG TOTAL 03 03	REG WHITE 03 03	REG BLACK 03 03	REG OTHER 03 03	REG DEM TOTAL 03 03	REG REP TOTAL 03 03	REG OTH TOTAL 03 03
District 24							
De Soto	272	134	136	2	220	30	22
Red River	5,974	3,623	2,333	18	4,310	948	716
Sabine	13,224	10,684	2,045	495	8,865	2,541	1,818
Vernon	6,470	6,220	78	172	3,900	1,343	1,227
District 24	25,940	20,661	4,592	687	17,295	4,862	3,783
	80.379%	79.649%	17.702%	2.648%	66.673%	18.743%	14.584%
District 30							
Beauregard	6,220	4,232	1,720	268	3,468	1,383	1,369
Vernon	9,709	7,212	1,873	624	5,338	2,090	2,281
District 30	15,929	11,444	3,593	892	8,806	3,473	3,650
	50.739%	71.844%	22.556%	5.600%	55.283%	21.803%	22.914%
District 32							
Allen	12,132	9,585	2,179	368	9,111	1,535	1,486
Beauregard	8,686	8,236	241	209	4,839	1,923	1,924
Vernon	1,933	1,895	1	37	1,392	258	283
District 32	22,751	19,716	2,421	614	15,342	3,716	3,693
	70.289%	86.660%	10.641%	2.699%	67.434%	16.333%	16.232%
District 33							
Calcasieu	26,166	23,667	1,840	659	14,906	5,714	5,546
District 33	26,166	23,667	1,840	659	14,906	5,714	5,546
	82.636%	90.449%	7.032%	2.519%	56.967%	21.837%	21.195%

Beauregard/Vernon Parishes HFA - Iles

